At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of interest-bearing financial liabilities are
as follows:

Carrying
amount

Principal/
notional
amount

US$’000 US$’000
2009
Fixed rate instruments
Loans and borrowings (36,681) (37,003)

Variable rate instruments
Loans and borrowings (3,095,028) (3,104,186)

Interest rate swaps (net) (27,800) 2,627,985
(3,122,828) (476,201)

2010
Fixed rate instruments
Loans and borrowings (53,560) (53,939)

Variable rate instruments
Loans and borrowings (3,327,020) (3,358,899)
Interest rate swaps (net) (32,696) 2,776,941

(3,359,716) (581,958)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financials assets and liabilities at fair
value through the profit or loss. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date
would not affect profit or loss.

F-46

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) profit before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

100 bp
Increase

100 bp
Decrease

US$’000 US$’000

2009
Loans and borrowings (31,042) 31,042
Interest rate swap (net) 26,280 (26,280)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (4,762) 4,762

2010
Loans and borrowings (33,589) 33,589
Interest rate swap (net) 27,769 (27,769)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (5,820) 5,820

Fair values

The carrying amounts of the Group financial instruments carried at cost or amortised
cost are not materially different from their fair values as at 31 March 2010, 2009 and
2008 except as follows:

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

2008 2008 2009 2009 2010 2010
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Liabilities carried at
amortised cost

Loans and borrowings - - 3,131,709 3,141,188 3,380,580 3,412,838

The following methods and assumptions have been used to estimate the fair values of
the Group’s financial instruments:

Financial derivatives

The fair values of interest rate swaps are based on broker quotes.

Loans and borrowings

Fair value is calculated based on the present value of future principal and interest cash
flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date.

Other financial assets and liabilities

The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities with a maturity of less than one
year (including trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, and trade and